
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
NO. 2020-CA-00983-SCT**

MICHAEL D. WATSON, JR., in his official capacity as the Mississippi
Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

v.

HARRIET OPPENHEIM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

On Appeal from the Chancery Court
of Hinds County, Mississippi

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES–CROSS-APPELLANTS

Robert B. McDuff, MSB 2532
Mississippi Center for Justice
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
Tel.: (601) 969-0802
rbm@mcdufflaw.com

Reilly Morse, MSB 3505
Mississippi Center for Justice
963 Division Street
Biloxi, MS 39530
Tel.: (228) 435-7284
rmorse@mscenterforjustice.org

Joshua Tom, MSB 105392
Landon Thames, MSB 105127
American Civil Liberties Union of Mississippi
223 East Capitol Street
Jackson, MS 39201
Tel.: (601) 354-3408
jtom@aclu-ms.org
lthames@aclu-ms.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>ii</i>
INTRODUCTION	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	<i>2</i>
<i>The Issue on the Secretary’s Appeal</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>The Issue on the Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal</i>	<i>2</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>5</i>
<i>Regarding the Appeal</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Regarding the Cross-Appeal</i>	<i>6</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>6</i>
<i>Regarding the Secretary’s Appeal</i>	<i>6</i>
I. THOSE PHYSICAL CONDITIONS THAT THE STATE HEALTH OFFICER HAS IDENTIFIED AS CREATING A HEIGHTENED RISK OF SERIOUS ILLNESS FROM COVID-19 ARE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE “PHYSICAL DISABILITIES” THAT “COULD REASONABLY CAUSE DANGER” TO THE VOTER AND OTHERS IF THEY ARE IN “ATTENDANCE AT THE VOTING PLACE” AS SPECIFIED IN THE FIRST SENTENCE OF MISS. CODE § 23-15-713(D).	<i>6</i>
<i>Regarding the Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal</i>	<i>11</i>
II. THE PHRASE “PHYSICIAN-IMPOSED QUARANTINE” ENCOMPASSES BOTH MANDATORY AND NON-MANDATORY DIRECTIVES FROM THE STATE HEALTH OFFICER TO AVOID COMMUNITY EVENTS JUST AS IT ENCOMPASSES SIMILAR COMMUNICATIONS FROM VOTERS’ OWN PERSONAL PHYSICIANS, WHOSE DIRECTIVES CAN ONLY BE NON-MANDATORY SINCE THEY HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO ISSUE MANDATORY ORDERS.	<i>11</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>15</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 750 So. 2d 1225 (Miss. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Harry B Silver v. City of Alexandria</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00698, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119359 (W.D. La. July 6, 2020).....	9
<i>Haschmann v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 151 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Jordan v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , No. 98-30989, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 40433 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Palermo v. LifeLink Found., Inc.</i> , 152 So. 3d 1099 (Miss. 2014).....	11
<i>PPG Architectural Finishes, Inc. v. Lowery</i> , 909 So. 2d 47 (Miss. 2005).....	12

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 12101	5, 7
52 U.S.C. § 20104(b).....	10
Miss. Code § 23-15-627	3
Miss. Code § 23-15-629	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-713(d).....	passim
Miss. Code. § 1-3-65	11
H.B. 1521, 2020 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2020)	2, 3, 7

Other Authorities

Adrian Bonenberger, <i>Falling Through the Cracks in Quarantine</i> , Yale School of Medicine, https://medicine.yale.edu/news/yale-medicine-magazine/falling-through-the-cracks-in-quarantine/	12
Adrienne Sylver, <i>Quarantine Drinking: Experts Warn Against Too Many Virtual Happy Hours</i> , Baptist Health (May 20, 2020), https://baptisthealth.net/baptist-health-news/quarantine-drinking-experts-warn-against-too-many-virtual-happy-hours/	12
David Oliver, <i>Don’t Get Too Much Exercise During Your Coronavirus Quarantine. Here’s Why.</i> , USA Today (Apr. 30, 2020), https://www.usatoday.com/story/life/health-wellness/2020/04/30/coronavirus-dont-exercise-too-much-during-quarantine-heres-why/3048034001	12
Debbie Koenig, <i>Quarantine Weight Gain Not A Joking Matter</i> , WebMD (May 21, 2020), https://www.webmd.com/lung/news/20200521/quarantine-weight-gain-not-a-joking-matter .	12
<i>Directive</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/quarantine (last visited Sept. 2, 2020)	14

Emily Zemler, *In Quarantine, Love Is Finally Prioritizing My Family*, Glamour (May 21, 2020), <https://www.glamour.com/story/in-quarantine-love-is-finally-liking-my-family> 12

Kathy Katella, *Quarantine 15? What to Do About Weight Gain During the Pandemic*, Yale Medicine (July 1, 2020), <https://www.yalemedicine.org/stories/quarantine-15-weight-gain-pandemic/> 12

Luke Ramseth, *Many states are allowing anyone to vote by mail during the pandemic. Not Mississippi*. Clarion-Ledger (July 17, 2020), available at <https://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/politics/2020/07/17/heres-how-mississippi-plans-run-its-election-during-pandemic/5358060002/>. 3

Quarantine, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/quarantine> (last visited Aug. 25, 2020)..... 11, 12
